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E 000 Initial Comments E 000

 An Emergency Preparedness Survey was 

conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, 

LLC on behalf of the New Jersey Department of 

Health (NJDOH) on 05/15/24. The facility was 

found to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483.73.

 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

 A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by 

Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on 

behalf of the New Jersey Department of Health 

(NJDOH), Health Facility Survey and Field 

Operations on 05/15/24 and was found to be in 

noncompliance with the requirements for 

participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 

483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 

Edition of the National Fire Protection Association 

(NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 

EXISTING Health Care Occupancy.

South Mountain HC is a two-story building with a 

basement that was built in 1987. It is composed 

of Type II protected construction. The facility is 

divided into 14 - smoke zones. The generator 

does approximately 45% of the building per the 

Maintenance Director. The current occupied beds 

are 173 of 195.

 

K 293 Exit Signage

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Exit Signage

2012 EXISTING

Exit and directional signs are displayed in 

accordance with 7.10 with continuous illumination 

also served by the emergency lighting system.

19.2.10.1

(Indicate N/A in one-story existing occupancies 

with less than 30 occupants where the line of exit 

K 293 6/25/24

SS=F

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

05/31/2024Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that 

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.)  Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided.  For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility.  If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 

program participation.
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K 293 Continued From page 1 K 293

travel is obvious.)

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure the exit door in the kitchen had 

an exit sign above the door in accordance with 

NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 edition) 

7.10.1.2.2.  This deficient practice had the 

potential to affect 173 residents who resided at 

the facility.

Findings include:

An observation on 05/15/24 at 12:25 PM revealed 

the exit door near the  office 

was not equipped with an illuminated exit sign. 

During an interview at the time of the observation, 

the  confirmed there was no 

exit sign at the exit door.

NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)

 K293- 1) Regarding the exit door near the 

dietary managers office not being 

equipped with an illuminated exit sign. No 

residents were affected by the deficient 

practice. The maintenance director was 

immediately made aware of the lack of 

signage. A new illuminated exit sign was 

ordered.

     2) All residents have the potential to be 

affected by this deficient practice. 

Maintenance Director audited all other 

exits throughout the building to ensure 

they all had required illuminated exit 

signs. All other exits were found to have 

the required exit sign. A new illuminated 

sign has since been installed above the  

identified exit door.

     3) The  was in 

serviced on the requirement for every exit 

door in the facility to have an illuminated 

exit sign displayed above the exit door.

     4) The Maintenance Director will audit 

all facility exit doors monthly to ensure 

that they all have the proper illuminated 

exit signs. Findings will be reviewed at QA 

meeting for two consecutive quarters.

K 311 Vertical Openings - Enclosure

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Vertical Openings - Enclosure

2012 EXISTING

Stairways, elevator shafts, light and ventilation 

shafts, chutes, and other vertical openings 

between floors are enclosed with construction 

having a fire resistance rating of at least 1 hour. 

K 311 6/25/24

SS=F
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K 311 Continued From page 2 K 311

An atrium may be used in accordance with 8.6.

19.3.1.1 through 19.3.1.6

If all vertical openings are properly enclosed with 

construction providing at least a 2-hour fire 

resistance rating, also check this 

box.

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 Based on observations and interviews, the facility 

failed to ensure fire rated door assemblies were 

equipped with approved fire exit hardware for one 

out of thirteen stairway exit doors; and failed to 

ensure the stairway door on the second floor 

latched when closed in accordance with NFPA 

101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 

7.2.1.7.2. and Section 8.6.5. This deficient 

practice had the potential to affect all 173 

residents who resided at the facility.

Findings include:

An observation on 05/15/24 at 1:25 PM revealed 

the main center stairway exit door on the first 

floor next to the elevators was equipped with 

panic hardware and not the required fire exit 

hardware which violated the listing of the fire 

rated door assemblies. 

An observation on 05/15/24 at 12:33 PM revealed 

the main center stairway door on the second floor 

would not latch because the latching mechanism 

was removed. 

During an interview at the time of the 

observations, the  

confirmed the stairway door was equipped with 

panic hardware. The  also 

confirmed the latching mechanism was removed 

because the inside handle was a pull handle and 

 K311- 1) Regarding the Fire exit doors 

that did not have the required fire exit 

hardware. No residents were affected by 

the deficient practice. The maintenance 

director immediately placed an order for 

the required fire exit hardware for the 

main center stairway door located on the 

first floor and ordered a new latching 

mechanism for the main center stairway 

door on the second floor.

                 2) All residents have the ability 

to be affected by the deficient practice. 

The maintenance director audited all other 

fire exits throughout the building to ensure 

that they had the proper fire exit hardware 

and were latching properly. All other doors 

were found to be in compliance.

               3) The  was 

in serviced on the requirements needed to 

be met for fire exit doors, including the 

requirements for them to have the specific 

fire exit hardware and the need for the fire 

doors to latch properly when closed.

              4) Maintenance director will audit 

all fire exit doors in the facility monthly to 

ensure they have all have the required 

parts necessary for fire exit doors and that 

all doors are in required operational 

conditions. Results will be presented at 

facility QA meeting for two consecutive 

quarters.
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K 311 Continued From page 3 K 311

if the latching mechanism was on the frame, the 

door could not be opened from inside the 

stairway.

NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)

NFPA 80

K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance 

A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in 

accordance with an approved program complying 

with the requirements of NFPA 70, National 

Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm 

and Signaling Code. Records of system 

acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily 

available.

9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 

by:

K 345 6/25/24

SS=F

 Based on observation, interview, and record 

review, the facility failed to ensure smoke 

detection sensitivity testing of the smoke 

detectors were completed every alternate year in 

accordance with NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm 

and Signaling Code (2010 Edition) Section 

14.4.5.3.2. This deficient practice had the 

potential to affect all 173 residents who resided at 

the facility. 

Findings include:

A review of the facility's "Inspection and Testing 

Reports," dated 12/26/23, provided by the 

, revealed the report had no 

reference to a smoke detection sensitivity test. 

An observation on 05/15/24 from 12:05 PM to 

 K345-       1) regarding the facilities 

failure to conduct Smoke detection 

sensitivity testing.

No residents were affected by this 

deficient practice. The maintenance 

director immediately reached out to the 

fire alarm company to schedule the 

smoke detection sensitivity test.

              2) All residents have the ability to 

be affected by this deficient practice. The 

Fire alarm company is scheduled to 

perform the required smoke detection 

sensitivity testing at the facility on 

6/05/2024. 

             3)  was in 

serviced on required testing requirements 

and frequencies for the smoke detection 

sensitivity testing to be done every 
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K 345 Continued From page 4 K 345

1:50 PM revealed smoke detectors were located 

in the corridors, the resident rooms, and other 

concealed areas throughout the building. 

During an interview at the time of the 

observations, the  

confirmed the smoke sensitivity testing was not 

completed on the smoke detectors.

NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)

NFPA 70, 72

alternate year. 

             4)Maintenance Director will 

review documentation of the smoke 

sensitivity detection testing to ensure that 

they are being done at the frequency in 

which they are required. Findings will be 

reviewed at QA meeting for two 

consecutive quarters.

K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors

CFR(s): NFPA 101

Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors 

Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested 

annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard 

for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives.

Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to 

patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are 

routinely inspected as part of the facility 

maintenance program.  

Individuals performing the door inspections and 

testing possess knowledge, training or experience 

that demonstrates ability. 

Written records of inspection and testing are 

maintained and are available for review.

19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC)

5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80)

This REQUIREMENT  is not met as evidenced 

by:

K 761 6/25/24

SS=F

 Based on observation and interview, the facility 

failed to ensure fire doors were inspected 

annually by an individual who could demonstrate 

the knowledge and understanding of the 

operating components in accordance with NFPA 

101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 

7.2.1.15. This deficient practice had the potential 

 K76-          1) Regarding the fire doors 

that were found to not be in compliance 

with the required annual inspection and 

testing. 

         No residents were affected by this 

deficient practice. The maintenance 

director immediately began to inspect and 
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K 761 Continued From page 5 K 761

to affect all 173 residents who resided at the 

facility.

Findings include:

A review of the facility's untitled fire safety binder 

provided by the facility revealed no documented 

evidence the fire doors were inspected annually. 

Observations of the facility's fire doors on 

05/15/24 from 12:05 PM to 1:50 PM revealed the 

doors lacked the required inspection tags to be 

placed on the doors after completed inspections. 

During an interview on 05/15/24 at 2:55 PM the 

 confirmed the fire doors had not 

been inspected annually. 

NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)

NFPA 80

test all fire doors in the facility.

                 2) All residents have the ability 

to be affected by this deficient practice. A 

facility wide audit was completed for all 

fire doors in the facility found to not have 

been inspected and tested annually. The 

required inspection and testing have since 

been completed for all fires doors in the 

facility. 

                3)  was in 

serviced on requirements to have all fire 

doors inspected and tested annually, and 

to retain the records of these inspections 

and tests after they are completed. 

                4)Maintenance director will audit 

all fire doors in facility monthly to ensure 

they have been inspected and tested 

annually in accordance with regulation. 

Findings will be presented at QA meeting 

for two consecutive quarters.
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